
STATE OF 1'1:EW JEHSEY 
DEPARTMEIJT ·OF ALCOBOIIC BEVEHAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad s·treet Newar~ 2, N •. Jo 

BUI.,LETIN 783 NOVEMBER 21, 1947. 

TABLE ·oF CONTENTS 

ITEM -

1. 

2,, 

'7 o .. 

h, 
Vo 

.s .. 

0 v. 

APPELLATE DECJ.SIONS - MATWEISHYN Vo -HILIJSIDE, VVIWrER AND CERVEN; 
DI BUONO AND INTRABARTOLOo 

DISCIPLINARY PEOCEEDING~:3 (Penns Grove) - HINDEEING INVESTIGATION .... 
PDTQP ~:::i ... co··)D L-r 1·,.···11.1c,.., .-·ir-c,·o·n 11r- .. :-1I) 1.10R •"'70 DAY,-.. Lriss i:;: H1QR PLEA i-~.J. ~1. Ll~, h 1 - ·..LvI'..J._IJ~.JrJ 0U1.:.•;_ r.!.inDr1

.. 11 J ;, u·, . ·~ 0..? . i:~1 D .L ·.. • .. 

DIS(;UALIFICATION - PR2\JIOUS PEr.rrrION DENIED - APPIJICA'I1ION HEHEIN 
GRANTED., 

APPELLATE DECISIONS - H~INRICH Vo WALLINGTON AND SZOT. 

DISCIPLINAHY PIWCEEDINGf:'.; (Ellzabeth) -SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVE.F..AGES 
DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE 
HEGDLA~rIO.I:.JS NO. 38 - IIC1~'.N3E1~, WHILE A.PPAREiin1LY INTOXICATED, 
WOR}~ING ON LICENSED PHEMISES - HIND1~FcHJG INVESTIGATION - PREVIOUS 
RECOHD - L IC EN SE EUSP ENDED FOh 60 DJ~Y So 

SEIZURE - FORFB;ITUHE PROCEEDINGE:\ - AlCOHOLIC BEVERAGES PEDDLED 
FROM I:iGTOB VEHICLE CONVEF~r:T:'ED TO THAVgLING HDIJ\JEHYY - :~.WTOH VEHICLE 
AND ALCOHOLIC f,CVE:Fi.AGES 9 i1.mHCHJ~_NDI8E AND ECOIP!VlENT IN. THE VEHICLE 
ORDERED FORFEITEDo . . . , 

COURT DTi:CI SIOI-18 - NEW SER,SEY ETJPHEM.E COUHT - SPRING LAKE CHATEAO 
~NC,, AND GJ:LLAGHEL Vo SPRING LP.u:~E AND DEPART:\1i:~NT OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVEFlAGE CONTHOL -- CET:lTIOEAEI DENif~Do 

DISCIPLINAF:.Y PROCEELINGS (Cape Hay) - PEI-frHTTING PIN BALL MACHINES, 
DICE CAGE AND DICE ~HEEL ON LICENSED PREMISES IN VIOLATION OF 
RULE 7. OF STltTE 1 HEGOLATIONS NO .. 20 - PEIUIITTING. SLOT MACHINES ON 
LICENSED PREMISES IN VIOtATION OF HlJi~E 8 OF STATE REGULATIONS. NO. 
f;O -LICENSE SUSPENDrD FOE 20 DAYS.? LESS 5 F'OH PLEA. 

DISCIPL.INAEY PROCEEDINGS (Pisca.ta.way TownshJ.p) - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVE:EAGES TO A MINOT.. - PlUOH HECOHD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

10. RETJUJ~ LICENSEES -· DISPLAY OF I-iICE1rnE CEETIFICL'1TE IN FHAME BEARING 
ADVELTIGI:NG MATTEH ?HOHIBITEDo 

11. DISCIPLINAI'LY PROCEEDINGS (Point Ple2.sant Beach) - FAIJSJ.~ STATEMENT 
IN LICENSE A!?PLICA'TION CONCEAIING IvIATK~:.IAL FAC 1_r - AIDING AND 
ABETTING NON--LICENSEE TO EXEHCIE:E Tt1E HIGE'.I'S AND PRIVILEGES OF 
LICENSE - ILLEGAl, SITDA'TION' COERECTED - LICElWE SUSPENDED FOR 
20 DAYSo 



. ST~TE
0

0F.NEW JERSEY ~ 
DEPARTMgNT OF. ALCOHOLIC BEv;EEAGE CONTROL 

-·106.0 Broad Street·· J>Je-warK 2J··lL Jo 

NClVEiJIBEE _Sl ,_ 1847.: 

1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - MATvVEISHYN v. HII.iLSIDE,. WINTEH. AND CERVEN.1 ·-
DI BUONO JrnD IN-TifaBAh'Toio·... ' ·· · 

JOSEPH G. lltATWEI SHYN, PAUL 
MATWEISHYN ahd ANTHONY.· . 

_ lVIATW'EISBYN, t/ a. LIBERTY 1 IC;UOR 
STO~E, 

~· 

Appe~lan ts,-·_ 
-vs..:. 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF- ALCOHOLIC . 
BEVEHAGE CONTROL OF TRE TOWNSHIP ) 
OF HILLSIDE, and.- GRAHAM Bo -WINTEE :- ) _. 
and DANIEL J. CEHVEN, t/a. IVIAYFAIF 
LIQUOR STORE; WILLlAM VP DI BUONO 
and FRANX Jo INTRABARTQLO, ) 

Respondents. } 
- - - - - - - - - - - ,..;... 

.- a·N APPEAL -
. CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

<-

r ' •.•. 

Ka sen, Sch1ii tzer ~nd Kas.en, Es'qs ~ ~- by' I)_ani~~ _ G. Kase1~-J" Esc:_" ' ,". 
Attorneys for Appellints. - . . 

Herr~gel, Libdabbry·& ~e~rigel~· E~qs., _by Louis ~. -bughi,\Esq., 
, _ Attorneys for Respondents Municipal.Bo~rdi Graham B. Winter 

and Daniel JI) Cerven. . i .· . . · 

Robert VV'. Jvloncr~e.f, Esq .. , Attorney: -for .Res.poriclertts .. wi_LL:Lanr v., 
· D'iBuono - arid Fran.::S:: · J. Intrabar-t,olo. . 

BY THE -CO.MlVIISSIONER: · .-· 

- Appellants appeal. f1~0Ii1, tre. action of re.spo.nden t Murii_ci_pal Board 
on July 17; 1847; whereby sal'd B.c:>?-rd. denied-appellants,'. app_l~cation 
for ~.plenary retail disttibution lic~rise and gjantefr an ~pplication 
'filed by respond en ts Winter and·: Cerven for a : pleria1:..y -re:tail di stribu-:-- -
tion li_cense anq ~~1 appl~cation. :filed· by res·pond,er,its- DiB:uop~Y and. " 
Intrabar•tolo for a pleriary. retail distribution 1-icens_e •. _ ... 

-- i 

. -

·T.he petition of appeal alleg.es that: 
1 - • • ~ ' ' 

H(a): ,.'Tl~e entire--·proceedings_ 'before . .the BOAHD -oJ July·:_l?., --1947:,. , 
·~nd its actioh ~n ~hat date were contrary ~o law, ~arKe~ 
by bad· 'faith "and· wer·e int.ended· and, de s::Lgned 'no.t.:· to a'ffo.rd 
app~llants an eqliC?-1 opp_ortuni ty of obtaining-- a ·Plenal'.Y 

-Retail .bist~ibution License;: 
,._ 

' I 

Tl (e) The _BOARD wilfully. and grossly abused· its disc-retion"·n· 
.· _· \ 

. • - . . ' ' ' - ' . I, 

According_ to the_ 1940 Fed~ral cen$bS~ the·Tbwnship.of Hillsid~ .. 
had~- a population' of: 18, 55q. Oh ,June· 11, 19L17 ~· the. Township Cormn.i ttee· 
ado.ptod· an. ordi.nance increasii1g' the peri1liss:l-ble nrunbSl1

•• ()'f :plenary-.-,::' 
ret~dl distr-ibution.lice.nses~ cfrom-.'four to six. 1J:l'1e •issuance· of-. two: 
additibnal licens~s.w~s riot ntohibitcid bv the orovi~iu~s -0f P:i~l~47, 
ch., 84, because.9 a.fter" the- .iss'uance of s~id license~~-· the' ratio' :or_ 
licenses to po·pulation· vvas- less thai1 one; to each 3; 000 inhabi-tants" 

:. . . - . . - ; ' . ' .. ' 

' . I • ~ ' 

. . _A,fter the_ ordinance was a·m'end_ed,~. ffine appltca tions fo_r ·1.ice~15es:· 
were flle_d 6 Appellants sougi1t a licen.se for premises Known as 
132-.:) Liberty Avenue., in close proxirni ty to premises Kno-vm as. 1017 · 
Lib~rty AVenue~~hereiri bne Szarhb has onerated urider a plenary reta~l 

' distribution .liGense for a number of ye~rs" Appelh\uts ! premises, 
ancf the pre_mises rnentfoned- in three otlier· applications. (vvhich are .nC?t 

·the ~ubject of ~his ippeal), are ~ocated to the south-of Hillside~ - · 
·Av~mueo , The) .Pi'errLises for which respol1l1ents Winter and Cerven applied 

,l 
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ar~ ~nown as 1454 ~orth·Broa4 Street~ and the prcimises fo~ ~hich 
, respondents DiBuono atid· Intrabartolo appli~ci are. khown as 140f5 Mapl$ 
.Ave.n,ue. Both" of. the~rn premises are. north :of .Hillsid·e Avenue, and the 
preip:ises rnent:i,p.n·ed in ·three 0th.er appl:i.cc.tions (v1ihich are not tpe ·sub-
je~t of -this a~peal) were also·loc?ted north of.Hillside Avenue. · 

·The nine applica tio~1si were first presented to the Mw~licipal Board 
at 1 ts meeting ._neld on Ju~y o, -1947. At .the· hearing herein, Secre_ta1y, 
Luthenauer testified. that,~ o.fter ·the fr1eeting adjourned on July 6rq, 

· the _·-members of the "Board :i.p~)pected ead.'1.of the premises for vvhich 
applications had· been filed.'- · At a wee ting ·Of ~he Board )1eltl on 

- .July' __ 17, 194;7, each of .the appiicants was given a~ opportunity· to· be 
heard·, a11d the-rettfteJ..;· tbe: -Boar·d grat1tecl' the auplications ·filed by -
··res'ponden ts. wi:nter and Cerven' E:.nd DiBuono. and ... Intrabartolo, and denied 
the o_t,her ·se·ven applica.ti~ms because the quota of licenses 'ha~d thus 
been ··filled .. ··The minutes of thE.: .meeti'.ng of .rcs1Jond'ent' Municipal Board 
held. ori July ~7, · .194-:? dj_s clos_es: th·;3 follmvipg: -

'

\l'\f\/\./ h' ., - II ',~\"I ·• •,1• ,,, ld b ' 
• . 

1 x"" ,T · e ·Board. 1Nas ·in agre(:mJ.en t ·u1at. both. icenses s.nou · · e/ 
· gratited in the area north of Hillside Avenue as eighteen · 

li.cense·s are now :in force south o'f tl1a t thoroughfare. anQ. only·· 
five fn.,, the area ·to .the nor th" of· 1 t; fur thermor.e,. the -Board 

i •. has. ·consistently- :re·fused ·to grant ·any ri1ore· licenses in that 
,· ·so.v'tl~ern ar.ea u.nd were .-upheld in t:i1i;_dr actions when, one 

... a:pplf9a:nt appe:q.lecl' to ttH:: S ta·t,:;· _in t~1e pas to . 

"Ther~fore, all applicants"fo1 .. premises so.uth or' Hillside Av.enue 
wer~ c~hsid~~ed·-disapp~ov~d o~ th~· ·ground$~ tha~,stiffic!erit 

'li.censes are now .in for-~e 'in "that ·area a · · 

. . . 

-"The f".irst ·appl1cati~r1 f1lr:xi ·,,in the rto.rth o(· Hil1s"ide, Avenue_· 
. area· was f'or .. nremises at .. 1'1.±54 ·North Broad Street •. As no- . 
obJe·ction~ were re.Ge-ived"frot1 res1cients 9 the· Board. vias. unani­

·. rnous in awardi.ng· a license to .. Ora.ham_ B .. · WJ.i1ter _and Daniel J. 
"~ · Cerven·~ · .1 · · · 

. t .·· 

TY"The '·Board~ f~els": 1 t- is i1ot' a(fvis·ab,l·c· to have more. than-· one .. 
pac·z,:age .stor·e·"ih the"i~o:r·th .B.roc:~d Sti~eet area .. · A1jpl:icat:tmis 
f'or premises at 142~ Nor _th Broad .street and 14~24 North· Broad 
.Stre:et vierf?~ therefo·re, ·disapproved .. · 

......,_ " ' . ' ~ 

· .r7.The second' v~lc"a:r~cy ··was filled ·by" aw~rding a licens.e to 
, . Willit::l,~ll, V~ DiDuono and F-ranK J., Intrabart6

1

lo for .premises 
· ·, at ~~405')~~_.ple · AV-eriue ... n · · · · · · 

t.~ngthy: cross-: examination Of the ·three. members of respondent. 
Bo~rd failed to disclose any evidence that t~ey weie improp~rli moti­
va ~.ed or _inf~uericed by_ ar1y person i.n r13aching their decisiono 
Spec"ifically, I find that·· there· is ·c-:.bsolutely no truth in the charge 
·that. they_'w_er·e influenced by the licensee Szarko<; : I· am satisfied that 

·· ·'.the·y. co!lsidi2re~· ·only ._:U1e proper. geographical ... distr_ibution of l,icenses 
in~· the muriici·pa-li ty- -~ · · The:.· evidence "sllo~vs that 'C'ighteen li,censes J . · 

inyl_ud,ing both ~._onsumption ansf dis tribi.+tion- lJ.censes, ·0-e.J J3reviously· 
·· be.e~:-~issued>·for pr·emises ·south "Of. H1llside .A.venue, and _that only five 

li'c~irises had _previ()l{sly .bee.n issued .. for premises north· of· Hillside 
Avenue •. · Even. if, :the ··1'a"ilroad. should ·have. been tairnn a$ a dJ viding. 
lt'ne, as_ appe1lan~·s .contend, t~1e pr'evious ~ist1..;ibution was sixteen to 

. r the. south and seven· to the i-:iorth of the railroacL .· It would_ seem that 
publi·c. :c.onvenience and: necessity ·c;learly did not re.q_uir.e. the gr,2.nting 
qf·appell.antsr application fotpt·ein~ses·in close·pr·oximity to,an. _­
~xisting cdst:~i.bution LLcense,9 and that the two .app:li'cations which · 

,- vvere g:r.anted: were"·for. pre·mises· in· business sections not adequately . 
· servc'O_ by· d.:istri.-bution licensees.· Under thes_e · ci!'.cu,mst.ances I CC?D­

- '. c".ln(E~ that appfHlants ·have _failed to· show that the members of cthe 
Board acted in bad· faith or· abused their discretiobo 

-' ~ . . . \. 



BUI.iI..E':rIN '7'83 PAGE 5 •· 
, I 

Additional grounds set fortl~ ·in ·the_ petition- of a,ppeal rna,y be 
disposed of in.a few words: . The application filed by .respondents 
Winter and Cerven vvas filed hero-re their· notic.e of application was 
advertised. Respondents Winter and Cer11ven hacJ. a suffi_cien,t i~fght of 
posse$sioh of their licensed- premises at the time the application· 
~as filed, ·~nd entered into actual possession shortli after the 
-license was .issued.. ·er. Segal Vo Clffton .. t. Bulletin ?32,. Item 5. '~ 
There is. no evidence that the Clerk of the Tovvns11ip is indirectly 
interested in either or .both of the applications which were gr~nted. ~ 

Under the, circumstances I sr1all affirm the ·action of. respon9-errt ·. 
-Board.l 

Accordirigly, it is~ on this 10th d&y of November, ,1947, I' 

ORDERED that the action of respondent MunicipB.l Board, in denying , 
q.ppclle.nts' application for a plenary retail-·distributlori licenseJ. 
and in gr2.nting a .plenary retail· di.s tribution lice.nse to respondents 
Winter and- {:>2rven and a plenary retail ¢l.istribution license to 
respondents, DiBuono and Intraba.rtolo, be and the' sc:) .. rne is· heI'eby 
affir1ned and the appeal ~1eneiri be. and the· smile is hereby dismissed.· 

\. 

ERWIN B .. HOCK 
Commiss·ioner .. 

~- DlSCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS ~ B.INDEHING ·INVESTIGATION - PRIOR RECORD -'- · / 
1ICT1NSTi1 suc1p--1r1TDE:ip 1...'0''' r;·o ''Jl'"Cl Lr.ice· r.-. J.!., ~ u ,t:;114 · D .r n 0 JJ.d.Y u, · ~uu 0 FOE RLEA. 

In the Matier ot Disciplinarj 
~roceed!ngs against 

PENNS. GROVE LODGE NO~ 880 
LOYAL ORDEfi OF MOOSE 
Naylor AVf;. & West Main. st.' 
Perms Grove, N o • J. ,, 

. ' •\ . 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Hold-12r of Club License CB-104: for 
the .1S~l6..,.47 and the 1947~48 licensing) 
~~arsJ ·issued ?Y __ ~he St~te Comm~~-· ·) 
sioner of Alcoholic·Beve~age Control. 
- - - - - - -· - - ~ - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER 

Joseph Narrow, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee~ 
Edward F .. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Department of 'Alcoholic· 

Beverage Control~ · , 

BY. THE COMl~ISSIONEH: 

Defehdant has .. pleaded !).Ofl vult to a charge all·e·ging that it 
hindered and fail~d to facilitate an inspection o~ its license~ prem­
ises by an investigator of the State Department of .Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, in violation of R~ s. 33:1-35. 

On April 14i 1947, in the cour~e of a retaii .inspec~ion of the· 
licens(jd premises·} the bartender--stewar.d. t,heri in charge of said prem­
ises refused to permit ·the .inspectio'n by an investigator of the State 

· Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control of a room iri tne building of 
~:whic~'l the licensed premises are a part. - Such inspectit?n is authorized· 
'by R. S .. 33: 1-35 which provic·22 3 among other things, VY The Commissioner 
-~a't may ·~HH~ CClU~e to be made ~HH~. the 5-nspectiort and search of .pr~mises 
for which the li'cehse is sought. OI' has ,be-en issued, of any builc~ing 
containing t~he same :~H~-;~H, and is spec:iJically agree.d to qy -the defend­
ant in its application for a license in languag~ fbllow~ng, to wit: -
11 The person signing this application is authori-zed to, and does, 'con­
sent. on behalf of the club, that the licensed·-premise.s and all 

\ 

/ .-
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Portions of the building· containing· ~aihB; including· all· roo:rns,. cellar.s, 
out-buildings, p·assageways, closets.9 V?.U.~_ts.9 yards, ·attics; and every 
part of the structure of ·which the lic:0nsed prerni'Ses· are a part and 
all buildings used in connection· the_rev;ith whicl:i .are in ·its poss.ession 
or under its· control.? may be irJ.spe.cted· and ·1searched vvi thout wan; ant at 
all hours by the State Commissio:oi::)r of Alcoholic'. Beverage Control, the 
S_tate TC?-x ·commissioner, .their duly a.uthorized· inspectors, investigators -
and agents and all other ·officers on · 

The steward ts stated reason for th8 refusal was that he had no key ... ·. 
Nevertheless,. he· made no ·effort to secure a key": and refused ~o get in 
toucn' wi.t~1 any responsibl~"2 officei" of the club to s·ecure such lrny _; 
.al though he was requested so, to do. The investigator, after wa~ ting 
nearly three hGurs., left tht:T premis.:es without having i~1spected the· 

,.room .. 

I_t is. urg~d i-n 1mi tigatior1. of: the penalty to be imposed herein 
that the steward acted without authority. It. is to be noted: that the 
steward h~s. a~parently been· s6 ~mployed by t~e d~fendarit for ~ell'over 
twenty·· year.s and that he had met t:he · lnspector on the.- occasions of · 
prior ~nsp~ctionso· He -~hbul6 Rnow, an~ if he do~S notj he ~ust le~rn 

· that p:eo l.Jer cooper a ti on with the _ lavv--enforcement machinery of the 
State ls reauircc_ o:f all- its citizE:ms. It is unfortunate tbat the 
fault o( cme shcn~ld .. i'all upon ti'1e many., but I must insist that my 
agents b·e g.~veri· f:.111. 2nd couplete coopero.tion by all licensees and by 
all tl!Pir p·fn'[)-1 Q"'{ie.::JS ar1d· ao·r:•r:Jte! 

. . • - ..J . ~ .............. _ .!"'."' -- ,/ ......... ....,,, ) .!. b - .J.. µ q 

T:c··f' PDQ.? .-J n-f- ~ c l l ,--. P"Ylc:: 8 1 •·.r·-; (' SUC' rJPnC·t c..-·• .0, \T +.1.1,.,J.8' .LC'1 "i-a. tP. co·1111-nll0 S Si Oner f Or ' .L.1 _, ... C .. .L.-:- u ...,J ....i. ... _,, '-' .....,."'- i--' ~"'Ci .. ~...J "'- ~ ..L _. 1:- ·......-U tl u v - lJ 

thi:c·ty"""'·:five days 7 e"ffec'tivc J~,pr11 8D;i is~14.,· Re ·P.~rins Grove Lodge 
No~ 880, toval .· OrcLer of ::-1Ioose n. /Bulletin. 615 I teia 2: on a charge. of ------ ---c__u------·-------·-----·-::....Z.. I J ,9 g c: mb 1 ir .a· anc3 s -=-

1 ·i es ·~ f te......, b011r c · c: utv.:' -=-·1 '~ \ '"lnZ: to non-n0rnber s • ~ - . J.. 0 t. v.. ..... ~ ._ .... _. J.. ...... i-...1 \\.-J ··-\.A.'-1.J_:/ c7--·· l. 1 ........ .L.1. o 

L f • I .,· 
. In view of·_all the circu~stanc€s;·1 sh2ll sus~end th~ licens~'for 

·thi"rtv dqys · Y' 0 ' .. "l
0 t+-i·;1r' ·0 ..L.!' 7 '-:: ,.:i.y-;_:s f'o:' t-n· .. ::, ·ol;,jr- ~1.:.-:.··:i-v-..1."ng· a net suc::pen·..:... tl \~ ' ..&.. '-'li..L l.J __ ..... fJ. J_ v 1..,...... L!.CJ..t,.l.... ..1.. .l., v ... .._,, .~ ...:..vo.., -'-"'C:~ '"-· . a-...-_ .. 

~don gf t-wei!ty<-fi ve days.> I:t behooves ·'t.hi:3 responsible officers and 
n1embers of the club 1 to take~ t:ie -oro6c;r ..st;~os to·· see that no further ' 
VioJ.atJonS Of the licmor" laws OCCUI' .. 011 th1:3lI' licEmsed Dremises .. 

I , . . ! .,_ . . ...... 

\ • I 

Although thi~ proceeding·~as., iristituted dtiring the licensing year 
. 1946-47 1

, it do.es not abate but remains. fnll.y eff\:.ctive against the 
re.newa.l license for the licensing year ·1847-48, 'State Regulations 

I ~ 

-No~ 16. 

A~cordingly, it is, on this 10th ~.a:>7 of November, 1947, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-104, issued for the· 1947-48 licensing 
year by t.he State Comui·ssioner of .Alcoholic BevBrage _Control to Penns 
Grov~.Lodg~ Noo·-~20, Loyal Order of Moos~, ·fo~ premises N~ylor Ave._& · 
West lv1aJ.n Street 7 Penns Grove_; be and ·the ,same is ·hereby suspende(,_ for 
a period of, tw.enty-five (~.5) days, comnencing· at 1:00 a".rn" Nov,~mber .17, _ 

_ 1947, and· terminating at 1.:00 a'.ll.1. December 12, 1847·~-

I , 

' ) 

ERWIN E. HOCI: 
Gom:miss:lonero 
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3. DISQUALIFICATION.- PREVIOUS PETITION DENIED - APPtICA'I'ION HER2aN 
GRANT'EDo 

In ·the Ma t_ter of an Appli.cation ) 
I to Remove· Disqualification 
b$cause "of a Convicti.on, ) 
Prirsucnt to R. ·s. 3Z:l-3lo2o 

Case No. 620" 

JJY -THE COMl\!IISSIONER~ 
(_ 

) 

- - - . ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER 

--The·petitioner was a~vised in October :1$39 that he wasidisquali-
_fied from holding,.a liqb6r_ licen~e Qr being employed by·~ liquor , 
11icensee in .this s·tate becc:1use- of his conviction, in-Hay 1~3~8, of the 
crime of possessing and selling ne:i.r.co"b-ics in violation_·of the 
Harr.i son' Ac L See Re C7a1:ie- 300 2 Bulletir1 .. 350·, ·I tern ·1;:)-.,' · 

In I;Iay 1~)40, his application to lift such· disqu.alifica ti on was 
d enie(t ·because, despite~. t.he transfer of .r1is liquor lic~3nse to his wife 
in February 193~J, ~ hE~ con t-inued ~ to .be· employed -there· anu vm's. pe_r son­
a_lly :implice::ted. in· a~violat'ion ,of the li.q1~·or laws at -the .tavern in 
June 1~39.. See Rt~ Ca_se 7 8, Eull~tin 407, I tern 3 o. . 

-- , 

. . ..The reqord§ of this Departwent further sliow that the· petitioner 
remained the .undisclosed owner of the ta.'ve-rn in his wife 1 s name, and 
c.ontinued ,the active manag@i:G.en1t of the bus·iness until it was sold to 
a third person in ·J'\.me 1942. 

In vie~ Of th~·-p&titioner's clear record for more than five years 
la?t past and the excellent ch.atacter testimony· offered on his behalf 
by p. lawyer, the pastor of his .church, and a, formt:r munici1pal 
erapl6yee, I would, nor~ally 9 have no hesitancy in acting favor~bly on 

- the instant petitiono·, What gj_ve-s nie pause, howi::wBr, is the warr<?-nted 
'inference,· from the recited background~ .that the petitioner has little 
re.spect· for observance of th~ provi'sions of the Alcoholic Be-Ve.rage 
Lawo 

·-
Hi,s past concrnct, Jndic.ative as it /is o'f a tendency to deliber-

ately and callously· disreg~rd the_ liquor laws,· raise~ a serious 
question ,as . to whether I· cam· find, as I a1n requir~::d to do: under the 
statute before granting relief, that the petitioner's associatibn 
~ith the alcoholic 'beverage industry will not be detrimental to the 
pub:1ic" interesL· With. this is-sue-~~~~ the f_orefront, I have carefully 
exaµined-ihe entire record and: h~~e reached the conclusion, although 
not v.Jithout some ·misgiving,· to e:t~ercise my discretion in the p,_:.__ ci­
tiol'1cr 1 s favor and lift the disqualification resulting from his· 
~~iminal ·conviction. · 

The petitioner will understan~ th~t hii iesult2nt status ~s, at 
best9 a t-etmous ·orie,. and- that any decision in the futv,...e;i invol·v~ng a 
vi~lation by hilil of the?_ liquor-laws, must reflect his past, history in 
the liquor bu.sines so . 

Accordingly, il is, oti. this.10th d~y of· November, 1947~ · 

ORDERED that peti tione·r' s statutory dis·qualifica tion ·because of 
the conviction described herein be and the same is here·by' removed, __ .in 
accordanc,e with the· pro-Vis-ions of H. S" 33: 1-31. 2.. ' · 

gRWIN ·B .. HOCK 
Commissioner a 
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4~ APPELLATE DECISIO~S 

RICHAHD W. HEINIUC.ti, · 

HEINRICH. v. WALLINGTON AND SZOT: 

App.ellan t 7 

) 

) 

. ·. )_ 
MAYOR ANb COUNCIL OF_ THE BOROUGH 
OF WALLINGTON, and ~-~AHOL :JOHN -SZOT,) 

-vs-

>trading as SZOT'S TAVERN, 

Hespondents 
) 

, , OTf APPE1\L 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORD~R 

- - - ~ - - - ~ - - - - - - - -) 
John S~ot~ers, ~S~o~ At~orri~i· fat Appellant. 
No app·earance .on bc:half ·of Respondent Mayor and Council o 

i~anfielc\1 Go Amlicke_., Esq .. , Attorney_ "for Resp·ondent Karol John S.z·ot. 

BY T~~IE COMlHSSIONER: 

·This·is an appeal from the· action of respondent Mayor and -Council 
whereby it .renewed for the. present Li_ seal year. a ·ple.nary ~et'a:j..l con-~ 
sumpti0n licens.e held by respond·2nt Kc-:trol John Szot for premis~s a..t 
20 William St~eet, Wallington. , 

·Appellant alleges "that the action of respondent :Mayor and CQunc-il 
was erroneous because respondent Szot n.t·~nowingly violates the section 
o~ 1 the State Alcoholic Bevere.ge. Ac.t.? by :rterr-:ti_tting unnecessary. and 
unbearable noises by the patrons . of' · t~1e . taver·n, and the loud _JUkf3 
Box playing aiJ.d, shameful and unbearable starnpipg of the feet at flll 
hours of. the night,. tJ:lis being approved .. ~md encouraged by the afore-

- ·s.aid proprietor .. 11 · -

Ap.pel;J.ant and· his inother have resided· :for many years at 
~8 William Street,\ Wallingt0no. Their.h6me is separated· from Siot 1 s 
tavern by an 'alleyway wh1cl:1 i.s approx;i::Ja tely. three and on~-half feet 
in.width.. Both ~lppe~·lan t anc~ his E1otl1sr. .tes tifieC. ·that they have.' . 
been frequently annoyed ciuring the early hours of tbe ·morning. by' , . 
loud noises caused by the patrons of Szot's ta~erno Specifically . 
they al~ege-that these patrons slam dooTs, shout, usa_ profane 
language' play shuffleboard and. -s tmnp ·:vhile -dancing oi1 ·the licensed 
pr~mises. They allege that they\ frequently complained to ·the licen~ 
see and that he has dyne nothing to. remedy their comp.la.ints. 

Respondeht Szot has .been conducting his licens~d-business con­
tin."uciusly. since, ·nepeal ·at thE: premis.es novv imown as 20 William StrGet. 
He derii_es tha.t. ~iiS patr'ons mo.ke·any unnecessary noise· or otherwise 

' conduct -thems'elves in 'an imp~,.,oper manner.. He states· Jcha t his juke 
box, tvhich has a control .. 1rr tli8 ba.c~~J is nnot loud'°'., He further 
testified that during each yt;ar .hi::: ·has h0cl on.ly ·three or four vvedd] ng' 
re~eption$-at.·which dancing is permitte~ in a la~ge room·located in 
a r_ear part .of 'his licensed premises o M1~s .. Mit'chell, wtio has reside?­
for· ~.he._ .past· .eighteen years directly above the licensed premises/ anq 
Mr. · W-o.gac-ik, who has resided next door to. the ·licensed premises for 
twenty years,. testified that th(:::y" hc:Lve never been· 9.nnoyed by any 
hoises OT' any improper conduct of p'a.trbns" 

Conside~ing all th~- evidence ~1er~in a~d the clear r~cord of the 
. licensee,· 8j;pellant.·. has not. sustained the burden of proof. i.n showing 
that rcsponde~t j\[ayor .. and: Council. clct_.ad erroneously :Ln renewing. the 
lic'ense.. Hence I shall ·affirm the· action"of the 1'vtayor and Councilo 

Th!3 interested partiEps her·ew5~ th s1.1oulci. a tts·mpt. to adjust the 
matter c8lmly 'and fai-rly anC. wl th the realiza tio'.n that we must l:i vs · 
and let live and give and' t8:i{e; that, on tlle. one 11and, .'noise is 
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inciclent to the. conduct of any business but that, on the other hand, 
- .there i,s a: time and place fop it and- a reasonable hour at vvhich a 

good neighbor-s~oul~ be able to enjoy his sleep. Bull~tin 348, 
Jtew 10 ... A licensee is responsible for the concfuct.of his patrons 

, 'in ·and abou·t his licensr2d prr::,mises., Repi9i v .. Harr~il to:l'.l.!_ Bulletin 
801, I tern 80. - · 

The conclusion which I have reached herein appli(~S merely to the 
. renewa~ for the present fiscal iear. · The appellaht_ may request the 

~ local issuing authority to· institute di.sciplinary proceedings ·at any 
time and may object to renewal for the next fiscal year-if' unsatis­
factory condit~ons result from the continued operation of the . 
11c'ensed premises. §._gber __ _y~Jttg_ ta wan 2 ~Bulletin. 646, I tern B. 

Accordingly, it. is, -on this 10th day of November, 1947? 

-ORDERED that the action ·or respobd~nt Mayor and Co~ncil, in 
renewing the license of Karol Jolm Szot, trading as Szotts Ta~ern~ 
for premises ~t 20 William Street, Wallington, be and th6 same ·is 
her-eby affirmeC:., and the 'appeal hc::rein be a'nd the same is hereby 
dismissed. - · , 

EHWIN B. HOCK 
c onuni s s i 0 n er . ( . 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING 
PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS 
NO o - 38 - IjICENSEE, IJVHILE APPP"RENTL:( INTOXICATED, WORiGNG ON 
LICENSED PHEMISES - HINDElUNG INVI~~STIGATION - PHEVIOUS .,RECOHD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS. 

In U1e lVla t ter of Dis ci plinp,ry 
Pr6cee6ings against. 

MICHAEL SALIKLIS · 
T/a OA~K INN 
1020 Magnolia Avenue 
Elizabeth 4, N~ J ... , 

) 

) 

- ) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Conscm1p-
tion iicense c-11a, issue~ by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverags) 
Control of the City of Elizabet~. · 

."'\ - -- - ~ ,- - - - - - - - ---,:; -- - -: -- -:- -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Walter Ho Flaherty, Esq .. i Attorm.~y fo:i; Defc~nd'ant--licenseeo 
Edw_ai"d F .. ArnbroseJ Esqo, appearing ·for Department ·of Alcoholic 

. BeveragE controlo 

BY THE COMivIISSIONEH: 

Defendant· has. pleaded .non- VL.11.t to cht.rges that he. (1) sold. ~alco­
holic beverages "iii original contc:~_iners fo~·: off-premises con·sumption 
after 10:00 porno, in-violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No~ 38; 
(2) worked on licensed premises ·when apparently intoxicatt~d_, in · 
violation of Rule 24 of State Regulations Nao 80; and (3) hindered. 
anc"L failed to facilitate the investigation by investigators of the 
State.Department of Alcoholic· Beverage Control, in violation· of·R. s. 
D3: 1-35.o 

7 -

·_·arr Saturday, Septert1ber 13, 1847, at about 10:45 p .. m.·, an inV(}Sti-
gator of the-State D~partment of Alcoholic Bey~rage Control €ntered 
the licensed premises-.of defendant and purchased frofa the bartender 

_ six· ,lS-ounce cans of_ beer in original c_ontainers,' which thu inyesti--
ga tor was permi ttcd }o carry off the ·licensed premises. ,. . 

\ I 
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The· :licensee ~va.s then on. the licen·sed ·,premises but ~ppare·n-tly 
not worldng.. When· the A];c.o.holic .BovE::rat;e Control agents made their, 
identity i\:n,own the licens'ee cai.ised so .mpch commotion and cenfusion 
that it was necessary· ,fj_r?t to call in some city clete.cti ves, ,and · 
finally a uniformed police111an to quiet tl1 12 licensee and keep the 
custome.rs in order... At this tiine tbe llcensee went behind the bar 
and, ~lthough he was app~re~tly intoxicated, he p~6~eeded to serve , 
several patrons. .A Licensee· v~·ho cc=~nnot control his ,customers under, 
sirnilar circum·stancesj or· ·at lea.st try to control themJ is certainly 
not '··q. proper person to be in charge of his licensed premises, a11d 
1Nhen. his action is thc0 _CalJse of the d.isturbance he is definitely. sub,... 
jecting. himself anC. his licensed busirrnss to· a severe penalty_. The 
only reason: give~1 _by the defendant for his co,nduct ·was that on a 
previous occa~ion two men e:qtered his licensed premises and· fp.lsely 
represented themselves as ABC agents.. I· can find no-merit in ttd.s 
excuse. because.?" if. he ·beli~2veG. that my ·c1gents were impostdrs, he 
should have called the P,Olice irnmedj_ate1y . ., It is about time, licen­
sees learned tha:t they· m.us.t nut only cooper".3. te with ag.ents of this, 
Departwent 'but mus.t facilit.ate · invustigc.1 tions conducte(~ by. ~he:rn~ 

Defendant ~as a prior record. Effective May 7, 194~, the local 
issuing authority suspended h:Ls, license for five days after finding 
him guilty of selling al c 0)101:Lc b ,ev:?.r ages to mi'nor s .• 

, Und·er all the cir cums tance·s EJ,nd. considering the plea entered· 
.herein, I. shall suspend, the license ,fa1 _the instant 'case. for a period 
of sixty days.," ' ' 

Ac.cordingly !) ·it 'is, on this·· 12th day of foovember; 1947 !J 

ORDERED that Plenary R~tail Consfar.tption License C-116, is~rn12r.i. by 
the 'Municip.al BoarCi. of Al.coholic BE.:verage Control of the City of 
Elizabeth to Michael ,9a1:L~lis, t/a. oa ... ~:- Inn, for premises ·1083 Mag.no_lia 
Avenue, Eliza.beth, be. and the same is herebi suspended for a period 

'of sixty, (60) slays, commencing EL'C ~:00 8~ .. rn .. November l~, 1047, anq 
t~rrninating at f;:OO a .. mo .Je:in~lcH'Y 18, 1S1±80 

I. 

ERWIN B., HOCK 
C omm:L s s"ionei"°'. 
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6~ SEIZURE.~ FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEV~RAGE2 ·PEDDLED 
FRQI./I MOTOR VEHICLE. CONVEETED TO- TRAVEIUJG 11 DINER 11 - 1vIOTO.R VBi1ICLE_ 
AND (ALCOHO-LIC BEVEHAGES' i/lEECHANDISE AND EQUIPivIEmT IN TEE VE~HCLE 
OEDERED FOHFEITEDo . . 

. In the ~Yia tfer of the Seizure ·on . ) 
,·June 26, 1947, of a quantity of 

alco1holic and .other beverages, ) 
food. stuffs, .merchandise, e qui pmen t 
s .. nd a Cl.1evrolet truck,.· at the int~r- ) 
section 0f Rou.tes 24 and J29 (opposite, ·. 
the State Highway Garage) in.the City) 
of Nev;nirK, County of Essex and State 
of .New Jersey. ) 
- - - - - - - -·- _r_ --- - -·- r - -

··case No.. 7145 

· ·oN HEAHiNG 
.CONCLUSIONS AND OHDEH. 

/ 

Giro Napolitano~ Prd Se. 
Harry Castelbaum, Esq.:; appearing for the Departme·nt' of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo. 
•' 

BY THE COiv1MIS.SIONER: 
( , 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title 
33·,_ Chapt-er 1 of the Reyised Statutes,· to determine w.hether· a 
quantity of alcohol ·and other~ beverages, a Chevrolet trucK, and· other 
articles, described._ in a schedule_ attached hereto, sei.zed on June 26, 
l<::i47 opposite the state· higlnvay garage, in NeVitarx, lL J 0 ea.nsti tu te 
unlavvful· property ahd should be ·fprfei tedo · · 

It a,ppyars th2.t the State Departmer~t of Alcoholic Bever ago Con­
trol received a specific complaint that at the location in que~tion 
a person was selling b~er, from a motor vehicle, to. ~oristruction 
v.ror1rnrs. Acao.rdingly, three ABC. agents stationed thernselves. there 
at about noon ~n June 26th and observed the arrival of the.Chevrolet 
trucz:,' equipped as·a crude "diner 11 , with coo.i:'~ing .utensil.$ and a 
c_ooler for_ bottl·ed beverage.es~ "· . · 

~ ( . 

Giro Napolitano par~ed.the 'true~, and ~~vet~l construction 
worKers purchased sandwiches and soda~ An ABC ~gent then purcha~e~ a 
sahdwich and a can of beer, for whicn he p&id Na~olitano. · While this 
agent. ·was ea t~ng the sandwich anC. drini\:~ng the beer, the :t-~'IO other· 
agents came to the vehicle o 'I'hese men each ordered and we.re served a 
sandwich and a .can of beer>, ror which they paid NarJolit&no. . The 
agents then disclosed their. i4entityo 

Napolitano did not hold· any lic,ense au thorizi.ng" him to sell or 
serv.e. alcoholic beve_rages arid, in ~any event,~, alcoho1ic beverag0s may 
not be peddled, even by a retail licens'ee.. Rule 2i.:i state Regµl~1t1ons 
No .. 17 ~ . · . 

The agent~ ·obtained a signed statement from Naoolitano in which 
he admits the sale of the three cans or beer to th~m, and .a.'cknovdedges 
·that he had been selling beer from his. trucic .for about three weeKs·, . 
at the sugges-tion o.f a -forerr1an· at the. ga.rageo 

:'. N~poli tano .. was arr'ested by the ABC qgents and' they seized the 
true~:\:. and its .cont,2"nts, wt~ich included two unopened cans of .beer in 
the cooler~ and $260~0 in cash rec8iptso 

The seized beer is 2n illicit alcoholic.beverage because it'was 
intended for sale irt violation of tbe Alcoholic Beverage Law. Ro s. 
·33~1-l(i)o The fact that"'there were'only two cans o;f pet.?r. in tJ;le-
truc.i:;:: '\Yhen the seizure was 'made is merely incidental, and in novdse · 
lessens·· the- serious na'ture of the. ·offense. Cf. s·ei zure Case No·.. 7Q4LL 
Bulletin 760, Ite;n 8.. Whatever beer was ·seized i-s illicit and, 
together wi'th the other articles in thE: truc1\., the true_;_,:. i'tself, · B.nd 

) 
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the cash recei"pts of the unlawful enterprise, constitute unlawful 
property and is subjecl to forfeiture, Ho S. 33:1-l(y), Ro-So 33:1-%, 
R.S .. 30:1-66· .. 

Pep.cling .. the se'izu:t'e hearing· in the·· case, the ·true~{ and its con­
tents, exceipting th(:; two cans of b~er c>nd the cash receipts, were 
returned to Giro Napolttano upon payment of the sum of· :t~850 ... 00; the 
appraised retail valu~~ thereof, . to- the State Commissioner of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control, unr~er protest, pursuant to Ro S. 3Z)~l-66 .. Napo+itano 
has stipulated that sa,id Comrni~~;sioner shall determine in this pro­
c.eeding -whether the money shall be returned to him. · 

Wl1en the matter ccune on for hearing ·pursuant to R~ s. 33~1--66, 
Napolitano appeared ano_ sought rt:. turn of the ~:250. 00 ~ 

Under R. _ S. 33: 1.-66 ( e) j i i.~--ve the discretionary autiiori ty to 
return property subject .to· forfeiture to a person who has acted in 
good faith and has unl'.':nowingly violated the law. 

According to Napolitano, hs is 60 years of ·age, resides alone, 
has no previous criminal record, c;on.oucted a ·:restaurant during· Fhe 
period 1983 to lS30, and for the last fo'ur yea.rs· has been a·:-huckster 
and· of late has operated the truck as a. T-ldiner'Y· He-says that during 
the ·three-weex period he pu~chased beer only one day a week, only 12 
bottles at a tifr1e, and solci the beer for accommodation ana not to make 
money. His pastor testified. that Napolitano is regarded favorably 
and has a good reputationo 

This evidence, if accepted at face v9Jue, would e.stablish that~ 
Napolitano· was not of criminal b~nt of·mihd and had an industrious 
and honest backgrounda 

However, that, in itsE;lf_, is not controlling. It may indicate 
that Napolitano is not a large scale or~vicious violator of ~the liquor 
laws, but that is not the auestion to be decidedo· Cf. Seizure Case 
,7041_..1_ Bulletin 745, .Item l.J. Tli°e only matter I can consider is whether 
Napolitano unknovvingly viola t2d the Al.cohblic ·Beverage Law .. 

On this score when o.s~rncl cUrectly, iYDidn rt you :i:rnow you would: get 
;Ln. trouble with th<.::: law"? Tl' Napolitano' l'(:;plied;; TrI don't Know nothing 
at all.fl I have grave doubt that Napolitano is ignorant to that 

- degree. It is much more significant that when Napoli ta_no ·was asJ:rnd, 
nwny cUci you sell beer on th9 truc~~:?n, ·he answered that thE foreman 
told him that/ if he did not brj_ng beer, the men vmuld not· buy his 
sandv1.riches; that this forei.i:1an actuallv did not buy any sandwiches for 
three days, and on th'::; last day told foapol:i tano that if he brougl1t 
peer the next day

1
, he ·would buy sanc.vv~ches o 

I 

Apparently yielding to the compulsion of the foreman's impor'tuni­
ties, Napolitan6 took ,a chance and-·was caught. He acted foolishly, 
but it cc~tainly was not in ignorance of the lawo Aside from the fact 
that at this- late.date everyon~ should ~now tn~t it fs illegal to'sell 
alcoholic beverages without a licensE, ~apolitanors.busihess venture 
as the operator of a restaurant·anc~ &s a hudrnter indicate that he had 

"-the int·elligence and experience actually to: L~now that he was violating 
the liquor laws by selling alcoholic beverages to the workmen at the 
garage. I- a~ therefore compelled to deny his request for return of 
the _$ 2 50 • 0 0 • Cf Q Se i zur c Case 6342~· .. 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED ~rid ORDERED that the two cans of 
beer anci. the, ~-r~26 .. 00 cash receipts, listed in Schedule n A 'i attached. 
her et<?, . coris ti tute unlavv-fv.l property and· the same be c.rnd hereby are 
forfeited in accbrdance with the provisions of R~ So 33:1-66, and that 

. ·the beer be retaim~d for the use of_ hosp_i tals and State, county· and 
muni.cipal .institutio'ns or, destroyecl hi vvhole or in part 2.t the direc­
t:~on of the State Cbmn1issioner of .Alcoho1ic, Beveragt-:; Control, and tha:t 
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~he money be accounted for in accoidance ~ith law, 
I 

and. it is further 

DETERMINED -and ,O.RDERED that the Chevrole·t truc.k and at.her artic~es 
.:de~cribed in, s·aid schedule constitute· unlawful property and that the 
surh of ~;250 •109, repr-esen ti.ng - the retail value of such truci~ .. and 'other -
arti·qles, _paid under ·protest to the State Commiss~oner of·.Alcoholic ·. " 1 
Beverage Control by. Giro· ~japoli tano, be and hereby is forfeited in 
accordanc·e, wi~h th2 provisions of R. s .. 33:1-66, to be aqcoqnted for 
'1n accordance with law o .. · · · .. , 

Dated: November 12, 19470 
\ 

EHWIN B. HOCK 
Commissioner. 

. SCHEDULE "AY(_ 
' . 

. 8 . ..:. 12 oz. cans. of beer 
2 - ·1-gal. ·jugs .of gasoline 

118 -'bottles o~ assorted sodas 
. 4. · - cans. o.f Sc\.U<.31' kraut .· _ 
1 - -3~gallon ·thernios j~g 6.ontaining coffee 
3 - sauce Dans '-
1 - 4-·burnf;r · gasoline stove 

'-, 
1 > copper steam table and ~b porcelain pots 

11 ...... em.pty cans for a$.sortsd soda 
125 - empt~ assorted sod~ bottles 

: IcJO - 8-oz o carry-out cont~dners 
1 -· galvanized roll.;;.con talrier 

. 1 Coca Cqla ice cooler 
37 ~ Itali~n cigars 
. 2·- b~x~s stra~~ 
31 - packages of miscellaneous ·cigarettes . 

1 ~.1935 Chevrolet truc£j lS47.Registrati6n 
. Lie o Nb. XL 62 L . . . 

-$~26 o 00. 'in· ca·sh trucen from insi~e. o'f :truc4 : · 
' l ! , \ '. 

7. COUET DECISIONS -. NEW JEHSEY SUPRBl~IE COURT, - SPEING .. LAKE CHATEAU 
·TNC. AND GALLAGf-iEH' v.. SPhING LAKE. AND DEPAh'Tl\~~~N'l' OF . ALCOHOLIC 
BEVE;HAGE CONTHOL CEHTIORAHI DENI Brno 

SPRING LAKE CHAT.EAU' r:r~c"' body ) 
corporate; and ANDREW, J. GJ\LLAGHEE, 

Pros~cutors, . ) 

_-vs-

. BOROUGH QF SPHING LAKE, a municipal. 

) 

) 
. corpora ti on; MAYOR ·AND COUNCIL OF. ~fi"IB 
. BOHO UGH- OF SPRING LAKE, _ MYHO!'I 0,, . . .· ) 
MOHHIS, Cler}~ of the Borough of Spring 
L$xe, and "DEPAHTMBNT OF ALCOHOLIC '· ) 
BEVERAGE CONTHOL OF THE STATE OF· NEW 
JERSEY, ) 

. Defendants. 
- - ',t- . . ) 

NEW JERSEY SUPREME· COUH'Il· 

. _ _..,.... 

-ON CERTIORARI 
MEMORANDUM 

· (Not· officially reported) 

· Submitted October ,10, 1£J47 .. Decided November. -4; 1947· .. 

For. Pros e·cutor s: ·ward Krewer«. , 

For· Defendants, Borougb: Qf ·spring La1rn, Mayor and C6un~il ·of tr1!-3 
Borough of Spring Lake, Myron o. Morris, Cler~ of the Borou~h 
of Spring La~e: Gilb~rt Van Note. · 

' " - I 

• I 

For the.Defenti~nt, Oepart6ent of Alco~olic B~verage'C6ntrol· of the . 
State of N~w 3ers~y: Walter D8··van·Rip~r, Attorn~y General, anc 
Samuel B .. Helf an¢., Deputy Attorney Generalo 

.. 
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BURLING, Jo 

This is an application for a writ of certiorari to review an ord~r 
entered by the Commissioner of Alcoholic Bevera-geContro~ .. on the 19th 
day of February 19<(~7, affirming the action of the Mayor and Council 
of the '.Borough of Spring Lake in ffenying an applica.tion of the prose.-:.. 

· cutors· for a· seasonal retail consumption J.icense .. 

The I!egislature in 18e(h7 enacted TYAn Act concerning alcoholic bev­
ei·ages; lirni ting the number of licenses to sell alcoholic oeverages 

. at re tail_, anc~ supplenienting chapter one Title Z:SZ~ J-· of the Revised 
Statuteso 11 , being Chapter 3tJ: anc~ now found in R .. s.· 33:1-12oL:). to 
·12. 21 inclusi v.e o This act was ef,;fec ti vq May l5, 1947 o Par:agraph 2 · 
(R.. So 3D·: 1-12 .14) J s pertfiient and· reads as follovvs ~ 

/ 
11 2. Except as 'othervdse provided in tb.is ·act.? no -new 

.:Q_lenary ret.ail constu~,rrt~on Of' seasona~ r 12ta_;ll~o~_e_!dm1~1ion 
license shall be issued_ in a wun:icioali ty unless anc;_. until 
t~-ccimblned foE~-rn~b~~-~~~cE-lI~~~s ·existing Iii the 
~icip~~Y Is~I~w~~2~~-~-one thousand of its 
2opula ti on a~~· ~1oyvn .. b.'v? _ ;t~}y0 ... 1~2-~ __ th.'.~m~_preceding Federal cen_sus; 
and no new plenary fetail distributibn license shall be issued 
in a munici9ali ty 1mles·s and until the number of such licenses 
existing in the municipality i.s f·ewer than one for each three 

·thousand of its no-Oulat:ion as shown by the last .then preceding 
Federal censµs. n -~ · -(underlining supplied.,) '· 

· The Borough of Spri~g La~e, according to the 1940 census, has a 
population o.f 1650., Since tht~re cH' 12 presently ou t·s ta-nding·~ · as there 
W0 1' 0 "t the·' ti·1··1"18 t 1_·'\C..1 s·~~:··t·11tr:) 10P·ca~--1D OD"c.l"'~.'tJ...!'.,.'~ ·1-~'\TO p 1 en·:1 r'r r·Rt' ai"l ......... \,_, C"..t ~ - ... .l.L\_~ VL.!.. v ...._.. - .. .1...1.-\...,1 .t C..l. Ct \I..._.,' UV'./ J_ a.. .J1 

- \.. 

coRsumption licei1ses.? three seasonc;l rc~tail conswnption 11censes, 
three plenary retail distrj_butj_on lic.enses, and one club license 
(seasonal)'_, the subject matter of. the. application has become moot.? as 
the Governing· Body is pr.ohibited from issui'ng a sixth consun1p.tion 

- retai~ license, vvhc.ther plenary or seasonal., · 
- . 

·The p;rosecutor does not _operate 11a hotel containing fifty .sleeping 
rooms 11 as ~provide(]_ in paragraph 8 of the 1947 act, supra.? (now R. So . 
r/ r; 1 l ',I 00) 1 • ' • .;_: • L t l ~ • 1 1 • • L ' • 00: - i~. 0 w.L1J_cn J:s an exc.-3p GlOn l,o -_;.i::J numerica~ imi i:;ac;ion .. 

. " 
,In Westinghouse Electri.c Corn.. v. United Elec ti~i.£.§1 &c", 139 No J.E. 

07 (c of E· 1~46) at 106, it was held:. 

tHHH~ The g·reate-r vveight of authority taKes the- view that the 
time: of the de termination of .the question by an a pp ell-ate 
court governs, an& not the law prevailing at the time th0 
question was ?-eterrdned. by the court bclowo 71 

~nr: ... ' i· r1 Socon~- \T'"' c·"uur1· o.:: -1 t''o ,.n· c · v ;;r~ ~ 1_. y - . a .I · J.. _ v o J ,--1. o :; • L ... G .. 

(SC 1S47) a~ 117 J it was held: .. · 
Holly Twp .. , 13,5 N .J .L .. 

n1v1oreover, in my opini.on, . there can no longer be any question 
as of. the ·tifue when the status of the applicable law controls. 
It is neither the status of the law prev~iling at the time 
of th2 application for the perr~1it nor ti1(; ste:t.tus of the law· 
prevailing at the.time of th~ application 6r allowance of 
the rule to shovl.i cause o · ,It is the status of the law pre­
vailing ·at the time oT the decision by the ·court that is 

- controlling~ Cf. westinghopse Electric corp. VD United· 
Electri c2.l &c. Ame.rica (Coui ... t of Errors and Appt-)als, 1846),. 
L39 NoJ.E. 97J 105 3 106; 40 Atl .. Hep .. {2d)_ 8960", 

The appLLcation is c-i'enled as· th·2re is no debatable ·question pre­
sented· and an appropriate rule-may bs presente~. 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - PEH:.HTTING PIN Rll.LL dACHINESJ DICE CAGE 
AND DICE WHEEL ON I.ICENSED ERElvIISEb IN VIOLA.TI ON OF HUL E 7 OF STATE 
HEGULNI'IONS HO. k:O - PERMITTING SLOT ~!IACHINES ON LICENtrnD PHEI'.HSES 
HJ VIOLATION OF HULE 8 OF STATE HEGULA'I'IONS NO. 20 - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of· Di~ciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

CAPE MAY AMERICAN LEGION HOIVIE , ) 
ASSOCIATION, INC. )-

513 Lafayette Street 
.cape Mny , N o J. , ) 

Holder of Club License CB-o, 
issued by the Board of rCo~nis­
sioners of the City of Cape .May. 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
-AND ORDER 

T. Millet Hand, Esq., Attorney for Defend&nt-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq o, appearing .for Departrnent of Alc.oholic 

Beverage Control~· 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Defendant ha.s pleaded guilty to a charge that. it possessed, 
a.11oweci, permitted and suffered on its licensed prern.ises two bagatelle 
or pin ball machines, h'.i violation of Hule 7 of State Hegulations No'.' 1 

20, and has pleaded non yul_! to charges·that it possessed two slot 
machines} in violation of Rule 8 of State Regulations No. 20, and 
possessed a dic,e cage and .a dice wheel (devices and apparatus 
designed for the purpose of unlawful games and gambling) .9. also in 
violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations No. 200 

On.August 1, 1947, investigators of the· St~te Department of Alco~ 
holic Beverage Control discbvered the two pin ball machineB in rooms 
adjoining the barroom of the licensed pre~ilises used, by club ·members. 
Further investigation disclosed bvo slot Eiachi:nes .(none armed bandi t~1) 
and two nctice" games which were stored on the licensed. premises but 
apparently then not in use. 

Officials of the club licensee adrµit the possession of all this 
paraphernalia but "State that they did. not realize ei tJ:1er that the 
bagatelle machine was prohibited or that possession, witiwut use, of 
th1s ·othe·r devices was a violation of St2te Regu1ationso The language 
of the State Regulations is clear. Ignorance of the pr·ovisions o:f 
the State Regulations is no excuse. Re Broodwinner, Bulletin 477, 
Item 3o 

Department reco~ds disclose no prior convictiori of a violation of 
the law. I shall, theref'oreJ suspepd the license for th~) minj_mum 
perl.od (ten days) for the violation,of Rule.7 (Bulletin 672J Iteiu 12), 
·and ten days additional .for the viola ti on of Hul~) 8 (Bulle tin 670, 
Item 11), and remit five days of sai~ suspension because of the pleas, 
leaving· a· net suspension of fifteen days. · 

Accordingly, it is-, on this 14th day of November, 1847, 

ORDEB:ED that Club Iicense. CB-3, issued by the Board of Comrnis-
· sionef s of the City of Cape May to Cape May.American Legion Home 
Association, Inc .. , for premises 510 Lafayette Street,, Cape IVIay, be and , 
the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, ·commencing at 2: 00 
a.m. December 1, 194'7, an~ terminating at 2~00 aom. December 16, 1947 .. 

EEWIN B. HOCr: 
Commissioner o .. 
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- 90 DISCIPLINARY PLOCEEDINGS - SALE OF AL.COHOLIC BEVEHAGES TO A MINOh -
,_ ·PEIJE EECOHD - LICEHS}!.: SUSPENDED FOH 25 DAYS-~ LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the·Mattet of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

FRAJTC and LOUIS iLALANG 
T/a NINE o.1 c1ock CLUB. 
South Washington Av~r~1e· 
Pis ca ta:way Towns:hlp · 
PoO." "RFD 2, New BrunsvvicJ:~, N .. J .. '. 

Holder.s of PlenG.ry Retail Consump-

) 

)_ 

) 

) ' 

. tion Li.cense ·C-11 issued 1J'y ti1e -
Piscataway Tovrnshi.p Comrn:L tt:c~e" ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Alex Eber, Esq o, ft.tto1..,ney for Defenda.rit--licensees .. 
Ed.ward. F .. Ambros 8,, Esq .. , aIJI)earing ·for Department of Alcoholic 

- Beverage Control. 

BY THE cmJC.~lISSIONEH: 

Defertdants have pleadBd n6n vult to charges.alleging that-on 
October 19, 1947 J an2._ on di v8rs ch;"~i;~s· :prlor thereto, they sold alco­
holic beverages.to, a.nC:~ perli.1itted the-consumption of 'ctlcoholic 
bP.ve,"'age· Q }yi;r P.,...,l .. iI '-' tc:i 7i"·1·.~r;) "t"""-: --- !::°• • n1i' "lr'"~. ·J. ·1~1 'Tl. ola tJ' on of R) S 

- l. ....., ,_,, .J ' - .L • Cl, ...... Lil.. •• V~- '+ o .. v.. ' u, .. ,_. 1 v J. ' - - v - . • . 0 " 

33~1-77 and Rule l of St2"tc R~gulations Noo 200 
. . ' . . ~ ( . 

Th~ Tile herein discloses that Piivate Edwar~ --- was born on 
January 24, lJSS.. On October lS, 1947 ,. he and anotl-~er spldier, who 
was of full age, visite~ defendants' premises~ .During the ~ourse of 
this visit Fra.n.K Malang q one of ciefs:nda.nt-lJ .. c-t:~nsee's' served Htwo or 
thrlee bee-rs and two OT' thrE:~e shots of wnis.1::ey 11 to the minor and his 
companion. In a statedent obtained from Private Edward --- he states 
that·he.·also _had several glass~i of beer an~ several' drinKs of 

.. whis"i":ey in d.E~fendant:31 pre;_,_~:i.sss on October l5, la47., . The minor 
states that on neitner o.cca;::~ion ·wa.s he a'sked to produce any means of 
identification or to sign any papers.stating th/3.t-he was of age. 

" I 

I 'Q '~1- J.._, 8[teri ·(n-:-t-~ 0a·H On u·ir:',f 0 11r~a··1-1-c-i ·~11 J pp·r-·, t1''"'~.:l· t "j:j1-v>•:i·ru1•• f\;1··a1·<ng· a 0 :<eQ"' . Q. O I..<. .-lL.L .J..~:J LI.'-•. - _,.... v v. l v0 L,_.__._.. 0 .., J., .L".l.0.. >. _,_, ct ,;;>.i.1. 

the 1··n-1no-n 1:-Q fl·l.,QU:!UC6 ·'.,i c• l)''C!C~ lr:·l~"J .. l ('~·1"n·r, ;.(l'l•r1·er ">·1111c:::.r'=>U"QO,Yl f-:1118 illl
0

DOr -1- ,,. .L u 1.,.,... 1..l._._ .:> ct t--' .._, '-..I 1. '-' ~ .i.l >J .1.::.. 1 J \'i.o ._.. C ; .L u 1 ..L 

presented a pass bearing h1e name of nJ-ones11 ano_ ind.ie~Lting the · 
i·1old 0 ·.. +he1· eo f +o -b :.:. O'T°'I" +-,;_·.-:::-.--. +-,.,. -0110 t .. - .. ~:. ') r- 0 oi.r. a o· cJ T t _, s i' rn1··nate 1"i· "1 -'- ...,_._,J.. . v.1. J • v ·..- ,v <;.:_, t;'i1l:..-ll vJ -.i.v j ·._..Cc.i.. .:J E;'-· o ....... .l. ~ 0. j 

hovif'eveJ:, ·whether or not sucl:1 a pass was presentecL Addittedly the 
11linor did not falsely repr;:.;sE=mt ·in vJr:l.ting that he was twenty-oner 
y~ars of age or oyBro It follows that defendan~s have not estab­
lishec;_ a ·defense undr;::r tt1e- l:;rovisi.ons· of R .. S. ;33~ 1-?7.. Roey_~i­
Hoc.i~9· Bulletin ,753 7 Item 2. 

Def~ndants have a prior record. On December 23, 1943, their 
\license was su~nended for a neriod of ten d~ys after thev had been 
found guil·ty on- cl1a.rges of selling al"coholic beverages: to minpr s., 
rr~ NLalanfu_ Bulletin· 600.? ItE;m Bo On JanUaTy ;27:; 1947_9 their ·license 
-was susuendeci for twentv-five d.aY s after thcv had· plsaded non vult 

"'" v J t.' -- ---

to charges· of pos sesstng illi.ci t _aleoholic beverages and failing 'to 
disclose their prior su~pension.in'their application for· license. No 
ag§r-avating circumstanc{;S a_Vi)ear in the present case but, .since this -

. is a third violation anc~ a scconCi. violzition for salt2S to minors, I 
Shctll SUS1Y.::n(;_ the license for· twsnty~fiV0 da~1s,· less five days for 
the plea," ma~~ing a net sus1')ension of twsnty ~lays" 

Accordingly, . it is, on Uds 17th day of November, 1947·, 
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OHDEHED that Plenary Retail ConsumpLi.on i..Jicense · C-11, .is·sue~~ by 
the Pi~cataway Township Comfilittee to FranA and.Louis Malang, t/a Nine 
0 ~clock Club, for premises on South VJasbington Avt:mue, Pisco.ta.way 
Township, be ·and th~ same is hereby suspended for twenty .(20) days, 
coni.rJencing.. at 2~00 aomo December 2, 194?, and termir+ating at 2~00 
aom. December 22, -19470 

ERWIN B., .HOCK 
Commissioner. 

10. RETAIL LICENSEES - DISPLAY OF LICENSE CERTIFICATE IN FRAME BEARING 
ADVEHTICING l\iIArrrEH PROHIBITE:Do 

- Go j_,_rueger Brewing Company· 
·. N ev.;ar.:~., N" Jo 

Gentlemen: 

November 14, 1847 

On November 10th your advc~tising munag~r, Joel Go Harris, 
visited this Departlr1ent and ihquireG: _whether') you may distribute to 
retaLl licensees in tnis state a fra.rne; containing _a. glass frqnt, -~n 
whic~.L1 the reta1ler is to ··post his. 11ceri;;e certificate.· On. the- bottom 
of_ tLe fraI1Hs- there will be an aclvertisei·11cnt of your company o -

Your_ plan is based upoi-1 the fact that, eff'ecti ve May 15th' of this 
year, the Dep~artment·- adoi)ted a reguie.ti-on· which requires retail 
lic8nsees to have their 1-icense certificates prominently posted on 
th,.: licensed premises. See Rule. 16 of State Regulations ··No o 20 
(Bulletin 760, Item 1). 

1 

. ' . ' 
In adopting ,this regulation, the Departm8nt intended the posting 

6f the license certificate to be 2 me~sure of help in tha .orderly 
adrn.inistration of the 11quor laws a_nd regulat:t-ons: It was not 
designed a~ an adde~ medium of advertising~ Certainly, ·the regula-
tion and. the license;· certificate, wh~Lch formally s;)-rnboJ..:Lzes the . 
govormrwntal. franc-hise given to the. holder, deserVt? more_ dignity than 
being used or e~ploited as a means for bringing advertising m~tter to 
the attention of the publico 

Your plan is disapproved.. I ht;reby specia.lly ru~o that the 
licE;nse cer~ificatc shall n9t b(:; posted in any frame vvhich c'ontains 

. advertising material of· any kindo 

tr 

( .._j 

Very truly yours, 
ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Cmmr1is sioner • 

• 

,, ' 



110 DlSCIPLINlTIY PEOCEEDIUCB - FALSE STATK:nn.JT IN LIC':~'.N[;E APPLICATION 
CONCEALING MATEEIAL FA.CT -- AIDING i'JJD ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO 
EXEHCISE TUE IUGHTfJ f3W PrJ~VILil~GFS OF LICENf.m - II.LEGAL SITUATION 
CORRECTED - LICENSE SUSPENPED FOR 80 DAYSa 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceeding~ against 

JOSEP1UNF BRUNO 
T/a THE CLUB 
4~14 IU.cnrnond_ Avenue 
Point Plea~ant Beach, No Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·) 
Holder of Plenary Retaj_l Cowrn.1i1p­
tion License C-8, issue~ by· the 
Mayor and Borough Council of the , 
Borough of Point Pleasant Beach, andJ 
transferred during the pen~ency of ), 
these proceedings to 

PHILIP BRUNO, ) 

for t11e sarne pr-emises., ) 

Josephine Bruno, Defendant--L~ce:nsee, 
wj 11 J-· a F F ·vi:-o oa·· E' c ('l o::i ·r) .... ·, t:" :-; ·1··, .; r1 P f- o-,. n - - - i1 o • , J I ,:) ".! • J CA.. - ./_.r ··' -.·· • .J.-. (;) .L 

, Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMl\ilISSIONER: 

Pro Se .. 

CON CL US IONS 
AND ORDEE 

Department 6f Alcoholic 

rphe d 0 f' 0n1~!.)r1t JO'~e:ioi1i· n·:'.:I· £··1:
1 U'"O nlf'.~aded non vul t to chs.rp_:(-jS _,_ C - C . "-'.- '-'· .I J ~ ). - - . ~ ..!. l J. J r ~ ?°_:, 

alleging that (1) in her applicati.on d8.t.ed Junell, --184.7, sh~ falsely 
concealed the fact ·Liat Phili D Bruno v.ras the real owner of the 
licensed business, (2) since july ~3, ~942 she permitte~ Philip 
Brunb to exercise the privileges of her successive licenses, and 
(3) between October 18, l~c18 and ,July ~(), 194~, her predec.cssor in 
interest, Anthony Lo Bruno, permitted Pnil:Lp Bruno to cx•srcise the 
ptivileges of his successive liccns0so 

· . Philip Bruno was formerly employ eG. by a raihv&y com1Jany vvhose 
regula ti.ans forbade its f:mp1oyi:.:;os froril ha:ving any pToprietary int1?-r­
est in a business con~ucted und0r a· liquor lic8nsc~ He therefore 
causcCI. "his orlgj_nal .U.ce.ns\:J to be pla.ced in th»-_: TlC:l.iile of his brother, 
Anthony o r.'hen the latter ··was induct(;ci into mi1i tary service, t.i:1e 
licE::nse was th,.~m transferrc:d norz1inc:.1.lly to his sis teT, Josephinl3 o 

Since the institution of ti~se procee6ings the license has been 
transferred to Philip Bruno who, so far as appears froill the record, 
has always be(m qualified to Lold a LLc;uor lic•snse under the .Alco­
holic Beverage Law. 

The 1i c2nse will be .susnended. for a pcrioG. of tvrnn ty days o 

Cf. He f-1us ~S. Bulle ttn 7 ~n, I t(m 4 o 

Accordingly, it Is, on this 17th ci.ay of Novembt:rJ L347:.i 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Conswaption License C-8, issue~ by 
the May or and BoroutEh' Council of the Borough o:i: Point Pleasant Beach 
to Josephine Brun~, t/a. T.:.1c Club, anc tran~;f0rreci to Philip Brtmo:.i 
for· premises 414 Richmon~ Avenue, Point Pleasant Beach, be and the 
sarnc is hereby sw::pm:1c~.ed for a per:iod of twenty (20) d.ays, com111encing 
at 2:00 aefu. November 25, 1847:.i and terminating at ~:00 a.m. December 
15J 1947 .. 

New Jersey State Libra!}! 
__ _p • "-'.-\~. I l 
;- i l/'_1 .: ~ .-· , .. , i , · .,. ( . V... . / -r t:"'(: /. ) C<>' .-G. '.· . \ • , I . \._ 

Commissionero 


